knows to be false and untrue as to any material matter, shall be guilty of a felony. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 628.26 and 628.30, or any other provision of the criminal laws of this state, an indictment may be found and filed, or an information filed, upon any criminal offense specified in this subdivision, in the proper court within six years and six months after the commission of the offense. The term "person" as used in this subdivision includes any officer or employee of a corporation or a member or employee of a partnership who as such officer, member or employee is under a duty to perform the act in respect to which the violation occurs.

Approved April 29, 1957.

## CHAPTER 891—H. F. No. 1437 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the state building code commission; amending Laws 1955, Chapter 760, Sections 5 and 6. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1955, Chapter 760, Section 5, is amended to read:
- Sec. 5. Report The commission shall make its report to the legislature not later than January 15, 1959.
- Sec. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 760, Section 6, is amended to read:
- Sec. 6. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated out of any monies in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$7,500 for the biennium ending July 1, 1959, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to pay expenses incurred by the code commission. The payment of such expenses shall be approved on behalf of the code commission by the chairman and at least two other members of the commission and then shall be made in the manner provided by law. A general statement of expenses of the code commission shall be included with its report.

Approved April 29, 1957.